
Water Efficiency Landscaping Ordinance Compliance
This project does not include any landscape planting or irrigation design areas 
>500 SF. Site areas disturbed during construction will be leveled to match 
existing adjacent grade. Mulch and landscape fabric will be installed at exposed 
areas to mitigate weeds and other unwanted plant growth.
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APPLIANCE

PLUMBING FIXT.

1. The work included under this contract consists of all labor, materials, transportation, tools and equipment necessary for
the construction of the project leaving all work ready for use.

2. All construction shall conform to the codes listed on this page. In the event of conflict, the most stringent requirements
shall apply.

3. All work shall be done in accordance with AIA General Conditions Document A-201, Current Edition
4. All wood in contact with concrete shall be pressure-treated.
5. All work described in the drawings shall be verified by the contractor for dimension, grade, extent and compatibility to

the existing site. Any errors, omissions, conflicts, discrepancies or unexpected conditions which affect or change the
work described in the contract documents shall be brought to the attention of the architect immediately. Do not
proceed with the work in the area of discrepancy until all such discrepancies are resolved. If the contractor chooses to
do so, he shall be proceeding at his own risk. Any revision to the approved set of plans must be submitted to and
approved by the governing agency prior to the revision being completed.

6. The general contractor shall verify and assume responsibility for all dimensions and site conditions. The general
contractor shall inspect the existing conditions and take note of existing conditions prior to submitting prices. No claim
shall be allowed for difficulties encountered which could have reasonably been inferred from such an examination.

7. The general contractor shall maintain a current and complete set of the construction documents on the job site during
all phases of construction for use of all trades. The general contractor shall provide all the subcontractors with current
construction documents as appropriate.

8. Written dimensions take precedence. Do not scale drawings. Contact the architect for any missing dimensions.
9. All dimensions to and from new construction, when shown in plan, our to face of finish. Dimensions which indicate

otherwise are noted as such.
10. All dimensions on reflected ceiling plans and elevations are from face of finish or centerline of column to centerline of

fixture, group of fixtures or opening.
11. All vertical dimensions are to face of subfloor, unless noted otherwise.
12. All dimensions noted "verify" and "V.I.F." are to be confirmed by the contractor prior to construction.
13. Coordinate all work with existing conditions, including but not limited to: irrigation pipes, electrical conduit, water lines,

gas lines, drainage lines, etc.
14. Protect all existing site conditions to remain including trees, shrubs, painting, etc.
15. Details shown are typical. Similar details apply in similar conditions and my not be called out at each instance.
16. Verify all architectural details with structural, civil and design/build drawings before ordering or installation of any work.
17. Where locations of windows and doors are not dimensioned, they shall be centered on the wall or placed 6" from finish 

surface of adjacent wall as shown on the drawings.
18. Omissions from these documents which are manifestly necessary to carry out the intent of the work, or that which is

customarily performed, shall not relieve the contractor from performing such work as it is fully and completely set forth
in described in the documents.

19. Install fixtures, equipment and materials per manufacturer's recommendations.
20. Verify clearances for flues, vents, chases, soffits, fixtures, etc. before any construction, ordering, or installation of any

items of work
21. Sealant, caulking and flashing, etc. locations shown on drawings are not intended to be inclusive. Follow manufacturer's

installation recommendations and standard industry and building practices.
22. The contractor shall remove all rubbish and waste materials on a weekly basis, and shall exercise a strict control over

jobsite cleaning to prevent any direct debris or dust from affecting, in any way, finished areas in or around the jobsite.

GENERAL NOTES / ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOLS

APPLICABLE CODES:
2019 California Building Code
2019 California Mechanical Code
2019 California Electrical Code
2019 California Plumbing Code
2019 California Fire Code
2019 California Energy Code
2019 California Residential Code
2019 California Green Building Code
Los Altos Municipal Code

AGENCY NOTES

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL MAP
APN:                                 167-34-012
NET LOT SIZE:            17,000 sf

ZONING:                          R1-10
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B
OCCUPANCY:             R-3
STORIES:               1 Existing, 2 Proposed
SPRINKLERED:         Not Sprinklered

EXISTING AREA
SINGLE-LEVEL HOUSE:

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION
EXISTING TO REMAIN (NO WORK)
EXISTING TO BE REMODELED
NEW FIRST LEVEL ADDITION
NEW SECOND LEVEL ADDITION

TOTAL CONDITIONED AREA: 
TOTAL UNCONDITIONED AREA:
TOTAL FLOOR AREA:

EXISTING GARAGE TO BE REMOVED
NEW UNCONDITIONED GARAGE
COVERED OUTDOOR AREA TO REMAIN

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Addition and remodel including second level addition and exterior 
improvements.

OWNER
Mohsin and Tasmia Hussain
324 Blue Oak Lane
Los Altos, CA  94022-2104
(650) 438-5719
mohsinmh@gmail.com

ARCHITECT
Randolph Popp, Architect
904 High Street
Palo Alto, CA 94301
(650) 427-0026
randy@rp-arch.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
Oliver Nery
12ENGNERY
4332 Pacific Avenue #69
Stockton, CA  95207
(650) 380-1786
12engnery@gmail.com

TITLE-24 ANALYSIS
Igor Plachinko
Energy Consult LLC
energy@title24ez.com
411 N. Harbor Blvd. Ste. # 205
San Pedro, California, 90731

2,571.0 SF

1,432.0 SF
1,139.0 SF

562.5 SF
909.2 SF

3,561.9 SF
480.8 SF

4,042.7 SF

474 SF
466 SF

632.2 SF

3. Project Summary Tables (use format below and print on first page of plans) 

ZONING COMPLIANCE 

 Existing Proposed Allowed/Required 

LOT COVERAGE: 
Land area covered by all structures that 
are over 6 feet in height 

               square feet 
(         %) 

               square feet 
(         %) 

               square feet 
(         %) 

FLOOR AREA:  
Measured to the outside surfaces of 
exterior walls 

1st Flr:___     _ sq ft               
2nd Flr:__     __ sq ft               
Total:___      _ sq 
ft 
(          %)              

1st Flr:__     __ sq ft               
2nd Flr:__     __ sq ft               
Total:__  _    _ sq 
ft 
(         %)                 

               square feet 
(         %) 

SETBACKS: 
 Front  
 Rear  
 Right side (1st/2nd) 
 Left side (1st/2nd) 

 
          feet 
          feet 
          feet/___feet 
          feet/___feet 

 
          feet 
          feet 
          feet/___feet 
          feet/___feet 

 
          feet 
          feet 
          feet/___feet 
          feet/___feet 

HEIGHT:           feet           feet           feet 

SQUARE FOOTAGE BREAKDOWN 

 Existing Change in Total Proposed 

HABITABLE LIVING AREA: 
Includes habitable basement areas                square feet                square feet                square feet 

NON- HABITABLE AREA: 
Does not include covered porches or open 
structures 

               square feet                square feet                square feet 

LOT CALCULATIONS 

NET LOT AREA:                 square feet 

FRONT YARD HARDSCAPE AREA: 
Hardscape area in the front yard setback shall not exceed 50%                 square feet (      %) 

LANDSCAPING 
BREAKDOWN: 

Total hardscape area (existing and proposed):                 sq ft 
Existing softscape (undisturbed) area:                sq ft 
New softscape (new or replaced landscaping) area:              sq ft 
Sum of all three should equal the site’s net lot area 

3,203.2 3,765.7

2,571.0

4,042.7

3,133.5
909.2

19

15

22

24

45.0
76.9
10.0
10.0

25.0
76.9
10.0
10.0

52
18

24.615.8

2,097

474

1,443.5 3,540.5

466(8)

13,866.5

3,121.7

0.00
10,744.8

818 33

25.0

10.0
10.0

27

5,950.0
35

4,450.0
26

2,571.0

25.0
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ARCHITECTURAL

A0.0 General Notes, Project Info, Vicinity Map, Assessor Map ■

C-0 Existing Site Survey and Topographic Info ■

A0.1 Area Analysis ■

A1.0 Architectural Site Plan ■

A1.1 Neighborhood Context Photos ■

A2.1 Proposed Construction Plans and Roof Plan ■

A3.1 Existing Exterior Elevations ■

A3.2 Proposed Exterior Elevations ■

A3.3 Material Samples ■
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A1.1
NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT

333 325 317 309

340332324316308
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Scale: 1:15001
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Second Level Proposed Plan
1/4" = 1'-0" 3
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NEW STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF AT ENTRY AND 
POP-OUT WINDOW
NEW DECORATIVE COLUMN AT 
ENTRY

BOARD AND BATTEN SIDING

NEW WINDOWS TO MATCH
EXISTING

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF TO
MATCH EXISTING

SMOOTH CEMENT PLASTER AT
GABLE AND ABOVE WINDOW HEAD

AT 2ND LEVEL

SECTIONAL 'CARRIAGE HOUSE'
STYLE DOOR
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PAINTED WOOD FASCIA AT GABLE 
AND EAVE
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A3.3
FINISH EXAMPLES
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ENTRY
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SECTIONAL 'CARRIAGE HOUSE'
STYLE DOOR

NEW WOOD BOARD AND BATTEN 
SIDING TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW SMOOTH CEMENT PLASTER 
FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING

PAINTED WOOD TRIM

PAINTED WOOD FASCIA AT GABLE 
AND EAVE
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